NESRS SRR
Ralway Business of Odakyu Ekecic Raitway Co.Ltd.

WEAR SERAET  commuter
WISELE change
MENERT  work commuters
MISEEE  change
HPFER  school commuters
BI4FEE change
SERAS  Non-commuter
BI4FEE change
JEHR+ERAS  Commuter and Non-commuter
ML change
SERAET  commuter
WISEEE  change
MENER  Work commuters
WISELE change
MPTER  School commuters
BISEEE  change
SERBS  Non-commuter
WISELE change
SERR+ERAS  commuter and Non-commuter

BI4FEE change

Number of
Passengers Camed

HE CFA
Thousands

b LN

BT - ®RA

Miions of yen

NERENE
Odakyu Depariment Stores

BNEE LS SFTEE  Shinuku Store
ML change
BIEAE  Machica Store
WI%EEE  change
HCED Fusawa
MISEEE change
At Toal
ML change

Department Stores
Saes

BT - ®RA

Millions of yen

7Y RI—FI—FR (FFI)
Hyatt Regency Tokyo (Hofe!)
BT EHRA BES Revenve
WISELE change
ESIFME  occupancy rate
WISELE change

Miions of yen

4R
Apr.

24,243
£A39.3%
22,965
A17.0%
1,278
A89.6%

7,855
£69.3%
32,008
A51.1%
2,618
A33.5%
2,567
A22.2%

£92.1%
1,676
£73.0%
4,295
L57.7%

3R

4,882
A42.8%

1,961
A26.0%

£A20.5%
7,252
A38.0%

58
£.94.5%
4.2%
£86.3p

ARSH - tROBEE. ANCETIWERLZRNIIRSHB0ET.

sA
May.
25,187

£.40 8%
23,313
£22 0%
1,874
£85 2%
8,564
£.66 2%
33,751
£50 3%
2,687
£36.7%
2,615
£27.1%
71

£89 0%
1,814
£70 6%
4,502
£.56 8%

1,451
£A81 3%
563
£A75.9%
205
A55 2%
2,219
£A79 0%

68

£93 0%
4 3%
AB81.1p

6A8
Jun.

30,287
£29.1%
24,952
£A16.4%
5,335
A58.5%
15,530

£A35.7%
45,817
A31.5%
3,041
£A28.3%
2,813
£A21.3%
227
£A65.8%
3,415
£40.8%
6,456
£A35.5%

SH

May.
2,078
AT72.8%
771
£69.0%
237
A52.9%
3,087
A71.0%

£.83.0%
6.4%
£L76.0p

=]
15t Quarter
79,717
£A36.3%
71,230
A18.5%
8,487
A77.6%
31,949
A57.5%
111,666
£A44.3%
8,347
A32.8%
7,99
A23.6%
350
A82.1%
6,907
A62.0%
15,254
A50.1%

1st Quarter
8,412
A64.8%
3,295
A55.9%
851
A42.3%
12,559
A61.8%

78

29,392

£28.1%
24,153
£18.2%
5,239
£A53.7%

16,677
£A34.1%
46,069
£30.4%
2,960
£28.3%
2,729
£22.8%
230
£61.0%
3,694
£38.5%
6,655
£34.3%

5,248
A31.3%
2,381
A5.8%
497
£A9.0%
8,126
A24.1%

£83.1%
7.6%
A79.1p

8Aa
Aug.

29,764
£22.3%
24,029
A18.2%
5,735
£35.6%

17,041

£A34.0%
46,805
£A27.0%
2,989
£A24.4%
2,734
£A22.1%
255
£42.5%
3,881
£A38.8%
6,871
£A33.3%

78

4,845
A37.7%
2,261
A11.1%
504
£A12.2%
7,611
£A30.2%

154
£79.7%
9.5%
£L72.8p

9A 2 2
Sept 2ndQuarter | 2Q Accumuiaied
29,367 88,523| 168,240
A39.8%  A30.8%  A33.5%
23,043 71,225 142,455
A30.0%  A224%  A20.5%
6,324 17,298 25,785
A60.1%| A52.1%| A65.1%
18,138 51,856 83,805
A26.0% A314% A44.4%
47,505 140,379, 252,045
A352% A310%  A37.6%
2,955 8,905 17,253
A37.9% A306% ~ A317%
2,663 8,127 16,124
A32.5%  A26.1% ~ A24.9%
292 778 1,128
AB4.0%  A57.9%  A70.4%
4,171 11,748 18,655
A294% A356%  A48.8%
7,127 20,654 35,908
A332% A336%  A418%

8H 2 2
Aug. 2ndQuarter | 2Q Accumuiaied
4,515 14,608 23,021
A36.3%  A351%  A50.4%
1,971 6,614 9,910
A12.2% A9.6%  A33.0%
434 1,437 2,288
A121%| A11.1%| A26.0%
6,921 22,660 35,220
A2906% ~ A27.9%  A452%

SR | 2R |!2E¥Mlﬂ|
Sept 2nd Quarter | 2Q Accumuiaied

Remarks The above figures may differ matertaly from the final figures SNown In the financial statements.

20205

( F Y2020)
108
Oct
29,792
A27.4%
23,157
£20.3%
6,635
£44 6%
20,034
£11.8%
49,826
£21.8%
3,020
£26.0%
2,702
£A22.0%
317
£48.7%
4,630
A13.0%
7,650
A18.6%
20205
(F Y2020)
9R
Sept
5,110
£42.3%
1,901
£24.4%
399
£20.4%
7,411
A37.5%
20204
( F Y2020)

108
Oct

214
£82.4%
15.3%
£L71.2p

118
Nov.

29,720
£27.8%
23,058
£A21.2%
6,662
£44.2%
19,628
£20.2%
49,348
£A25.0%
3,041
£26.2%
2,716
£22.4%
325
£47.4%
4,601
£22.1%
7,643
£23.8%

108

5,356
A14.6%
2,141
1.3%
411
3.0%
7,909

£10.0%

118

239
£L79.7%
19.3%
£L71.8p

128 3 L]
Dec. 3rd Quarter 3Q Accumulated
118 3 31
Nov. 3rd Quarter 3Q Accumulated
6,453 16,920 39,942
A218%  A27.6% A42.8%
2,680 6,723 16,634
AB2%  A109%  A256%
554 1,365 3,654
£A5.3% AB1%| A20.2%
9,689 25,010 60,230
A17.6%  A228% A37.7%

12A I L EL-SE ) |n3#n:n|
Dec. 3rd Quarter 3Q Accumulated

12R8
Dec.

2R
Fed.

2R
Fed.
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December 18,2020
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Mar. 4th Quarter Flscal Year

2R
Feb. 4th Quarter Flscal Year




