2020年11月 月次営業概況 (速報) に関するお知らせ

Monthly Report of Operations (preliminary figures)

FASF 2020年12月18日 December 18,2020 会社名 小田急電鉄株式会社 Odakyu Electic Raiway Co.Ltd. 代表者名 取締役社長 里野 晃司 (コード番号 9007 東証第一部) 問合せ先 I R室 石黒 徽 (TEL.03-3349-2526)

												2020年度									
	小田急電鉄	鉄道事業										(FY2020)									
Raliway Bu	iness of Odakyu	Electric Railway Co.,Ltd.	4月	5月	6月	第1四半期	7月	8月	9月		第2四半期累計	10月	11月	12月		第3四半期累計	1月	2月	3月	第4四半期	年度累計
			Apr.	May.	Jun.	1st Quarter	Jul.	Aug.	Sept	2nd Quarter	2Q Accumulated	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	3rd Quarter	3Q Accumulated	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.	4th Quarter	Fiscal Year
輸送人員	定期計	Commuter	24,243	25,187	30,287	79,717	29,392	29,764	29,367	88,523	168,240	29,792	29,720								
Number of		前年比 Change	∆39.3%	∆40 8%	△29.1%	∆36.3%	∆ 28.1%	∆22.3%	∆39.8%	∆30.8%	∆33.5%	∆ 27.4%	∆ 27.8%								
Passengers Carried	通勤	定期 Work commuters	22,965	23,313	24,952	71,230	24,153	24,029	23,043	71,225	142,455	23,157	23,058								
		前年比 Change	△17.0%	∆ 22 0%	∆16.4%	△18.5%	∆18.2%	∆18.2%	∆30.0%	∆ 22.4%	△20.5%	△20.3%	∆21.2%								
単位:千人	通学	定期 School commuters	1,278	1,874	5,335	8,487	5,239	5,735	6,324	17,298	25,785	6,635	6,662								
Thousands		前年比 Change	∆89.6%	∆ 85 2%	∆58.5%	∆77.6%	∆53.7%	∆35.6%	△60.1%	∆52.1%	△65.1%	∆44.6%	∆44.2%								
	定期外	Non-commuter	7,855	8,564	15,530	31,949	16,677	17,041	18,138	51,856	83,805	20,034	19,628								
		前年比 Change	∆69.3%	∆ 66 2%	∆35.7%	△57.5%	∆34.1%	∆34.0%	△26.0%	∆31.4%	∆44.4%	△11.8%	△20.2%								
	定期+定期9	Commuter and Non-commuter	32,098	33,751	45,817	111,666	46,069	46,805	47,505	140,379	252,045	49,826	49,348								
		前年比 Change	△51.1%	∆ 50 3%	∆31.5%	∆44.3%	∆30.4%	∆ 27.0%	∆ 35.2%	∆31.0%	∆37.6%	∆ 21.8%	△25.0%								
運輸収入	定期計	Commuter	2,618	2,687	3,041	8,347	2,960	2,989	2,955	8,905	17,253	3,020	3,041								
Revenue		前年比 Change	∆33.5%	∆ 36.7%	∆ 28.3%	∆32.8%	∆ 28.3%	∆ 24.4%	∆ 37.9%	∆30.6%	∆31.7%	∆ 26.0%	∆ 26.2%								
	通勤	定期 Work commuters	2,567	2,615	2,813	7,996	2,729	2,734	2,663	8,127	16,124	2,702	2,716								
単位:百万円		前年比 Change	∆22.2%	△27.1%	∆21.3%	△23.6%	△22.8%	∆22.1%	∆ 32.5%	△26.1%	∆ 24.9%	△22.0%	△22.4%								
Millions of yen	通学	定期 School commuters	50	71	227	350	230	255	292	778	1,128	317	325								
		前年比 Change	∆ 92.1%	∆89 0%	∆ 65.8%	∆82. 1%	∆61.0%	∆42.5%	∆64.0%	∆ 57.9%	∆ 70.4%	∆48.7%	∆47.4%								
	定期外	Non-commuter	1,676	1,814	3,415	6,907	3,694	3,881	4,171	11,748	18,655	4,630	4,601								
		前年比 Change	∆ 73.0%	∆ 70 6%	∆40.8%	∆62.0%	∆38.5%	∆38.8%	∆ 29.4%	∆35.6%	∆48.8%	∆13.0%	∆22.1%								
	定期+定期9	Commuter and Non-commuter	4,295	4,502	6,456	15,254	6,655	6,871	7,127	20,654	35,908	7,650	7,643								
		前年比 Change	∆57.7%	∆ 56 8%	∆35.5%	△50.1%	∆34.3%	∆33.3%	∆33.2%	∆33.6%	∆41.8%	∆18.6%	∆ 23.8%								

												2020年度												
	小田急百貨店			(FY2020)																				
Odakyu Department Stores			3月	3月 4月 5月 第1四半期			朝 6月 7月 8月 第2四半期第2四半期累計 9月 10月 11月 第3四半期第											(期累計 12月 1月 2月 第4四半期 年度累計						
			Mar.	Apr.	May.	1st Quarter	Jun.	Jul.	Aug.	2nd Quarter	2Q Accumulated	Sept.	Oct.	Nov.	3rd Quarter	3Q Accumulated	Dec.	Jan.	Feb.	4th Quarter	Fiscal Year			
百貨店業 売上高	新宿店	Shinjuku Store	4,882	1,451	2,078	8,412	5,248	4,845	4,515	14,608	23,021	5,110	5,356	6,453	16,920	39,942								
Department Stores		前年比 Change	∆42.8%	∆81 3%	∆ 72.8%	∆64.8%	∆31.3%	∆37.7%	∆36.3%	∆35.1%	∆50.4%	∆42.3%	∆14.6%	∆ 21.8%	∆ 27.6%	∆42.8%								
Sales	町田店	Machida Store	1,961	563	771	3,295	2,381	2,261	1,971	6,614	9,910	1,901	2,141	2,680	6,723	16,634								
		前年比 Change	△26.0%	∆ 75.9%	∆69.0%	∆55.9%	∆5.8%	△11.1%	∆12.2%	∆9.6%	∆33.0%	∆24.4%	1.3%	∆8.2%	∆10.9%	△25.6%								
単位:百万円	ふじさ	わ Fujisawa	408	205	237	851	497	504	434	1,437	2,288	399	411	554	1,365	3,654								
Millions of yen		前年比 Change	△20.5%	∆55 2%	∆ 52.9%	∆42.3%	∆9.0%	∆12.2%	∆12.1%	∆11.1%	△26.0%	∆20.4%	3.0%	∆5.3%	∆8.1%	∆20.2%								
	合計 Total		7,252	2,219	3,087	12,559	8,126	7,611	6,921	22,660	35,220	7,411	7,909	9,689	25,010	60,230								
		前年比 Change	∆38.0%	∆ 79 0%	∆71.0%	∆61.8%	∆ 24.1%	∆30.2%	△29.6%	∆ 27.9%	∆45.2%	∆37.5%	∆10.0%	△17.6%	∆ 22.8%	∆37.7%								

				2020年度																	
ハイアッ	ハイアットリージェンシー東京(ホテル)		(F Y2020)																		
Hyatt Regency Tokyo (Hotel)			4月	5月	6月	第1四半期	7月	8月	9月	第2四半期	第2四半期累計	10月	11月	12月	第3四半期	第3四半期累計	1月	2月	3月	第4四半期	年度累計
			Apr.	May.	Jun.	1st Quarter	Jul.	Aug.	Sept.	2nd Quarter	2Q Accumulated	Oct.	Nov.	Dec.	3rd Quarter	3Q Accumulated	Jan.	Feb.	Mar.	4th Quarter	Fiscal Year
単位:百万円	売上高 Re	venue	58	68	154	281	151	154	149	455	737	214	239								
Millons of yen		前年比 Change	∆ 94.5%	∆93 0%	∆83.0%	△90.5%	∆83.1%	∆ 79.7%	∆84.1%	∆82.5%	∆86. 7%	∆82.4%	∆ 79.7%								
	客室稼働率	Occupancy rate	4.2%	4 3%	6.4%	5.0%	7.6%	9.5%	8.2%	8.5%	6.7%	15.3%	19.3%								
		前年比 Change	∆86.3p	∆81.1p	∆ 76.0 p	∆81.1p	∆79.1p	∆ 72.8 p	∆74.8p	∆ 75.5 p	∆78.4p	∆71.2p	∆71.8p								

注意事項:上記の数値は、決算における確定値とは異なる場合があります。

Remarks The above figures may differ materially from the final figures shown in the financial statements.